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(SHRI SUKHDEV PRASAD) : (a) Government is not aware of any such offer.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.
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“06, | The Questioner Shri Bezawad Papa
Reddy was absent, For answer of vide
Cols. 31 infra,
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to Questions 18

*97. [The Questioner (Sarvashri Mahendra Bahadur Singh and Sawaisingh Sisodia were absent; Shrimati Lakshmi Kumari Cliamidawal did not put the question.

New Fare System in D.T.C.

"98. SHRI KHURSHED
KHANTt :

SHRI GANESH LAL MALI : SHRI
JAGDISH JOSHI : SHRI KASIM
ALI ABID : SHRI PIARE LALL
KUREEL URF TALIB:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(@) whether it is a fact that a new fare system has recently been introduced bv
DTC;

(b) whether the introduction of the new fare structure has resulted in reducing the work load and consequent saving in the wages; and

ALAM

(c) what is the percentage of short-distance passengers who have been adversely affected by this fare structure ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF SHIPP-
ING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir. The two-stage fare system has been introduced by the Corporation with effect from 22-10-75.

(b) Yes. The introduction of the new fare structure has considerably reduced the workload of bus conductors and the staff of the ticket Section of the Corporation. It is expected that it would result in considerable monetary savings also.

() About 43% of the commuters, who were paying fares of 10 paise, 15 paise and 20 paise for a distance of 2.5 kms., 4 kms. and 6 kms. respectively with a surcharge cf 5 paise for express services under the earlier fare system, have been adversely affected by the introduction of the minimum fare of 30 paise.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Khurshed Alam
k h-in
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN : Sir, in the first instance, | would like to correct
the hon. Minister and say that it is not i flat fare system. When there is a flat fare there is only one fare but in this case there are two fares. So, at best, it can be called a zonal fare system. Then, the D.T.C. seems to be making all kinds of experiments in the last two years. No doubt, of late some visible signs of improvement are there. 1 must say here that transport is both a science and an art and, therefore, careful experiments should be made and not all kinds of experiments. In this connection, | would like
to know whether the number of tickets sold daily has increased or decreased in comparison with the number of tickets sold daily when the conventional fare system was in vogue.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Sir, the conventional fare system has been in vogue for the last twenty years and there has not been much of a revision in that system. After the introduction of the new system, (here has been a decrease in the number of daily passengers and the reason for this situation is that u inter season has set in and usually the number of passengers in winter season Is reduced as compared to other seasons.
Therefore, after the season is over wc can make an assessment and find out whether the number is increasing or not.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN : Sir, the answer is not very convincing. When a comparison is made, it is made with the corresponding period of the previous year.
The number of tickets sold in November, 1975 is to be compared with the number of tickets sold in November, 1974. There fere, this comparison can be made without waiting for the season to be over. The reduction in the number of employees has been marginal, | would like to know whether they have been able to reduce the number of advance ticket sellers or reduce the number of conductors on buses. Has any saving been made on that account ? The reduction in the number of bus conductors is a marginal saving which should not be given much weight particularly when

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

the people have to pay extra for short distance journeys. | would like to know whether it i° a fact that in this country neither in the metropolitan cities nor in any other city this fare system is in vogue. This is a novel thing for this country and most unstiited to our requirements and needs.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Sir, this is a new system and the hon. Member is saying so many things about this system before giving it a fair trial. This system was introduced only about two and a half months back. Within such a short period of time we cannot have any assessment whether it is successful or not successful. So, after a fair trial is given to it, we can say definitely whether this is a good system which should be continued in the interests of the passengers ::i the city or not.

SHRI N. G. GORAY : You can say whether your revenues are going up or not.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : So far the revenues are not going up. They are static.
And. | have said that it is so on account of
the reasons which | have already stated.

SHRI
KHAN :
Comparisons
corresponding

year.

KHURSHED ALAM
should be with the
oeriod of the previous

SHRI DALBIR SINGH The hon.
Member may not be convinced by the reasons but | am stating the facts which are
there.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN :
Nothing has been said about the savings made on conductors under this system.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : We have not made any assessment so far. It will take some time, at least a year or so, and only after that we can have the assessment of all these details and we will be in a position to say definitely whether it is successful or rot.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Shri Ganesh !
al Mali. Dr. Dhillon, do you want to
, add something ?
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[9 JAN. 1976]

to Questions 22

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND sz i wwar Stz # svreadt 41 a2

TRANSPORT (DR. G.S. DHTLLON):

Mr. Chairman. Sir, he asked us the question about the number of passengers. Unfortunately we have only completed a few months. Therefore, the comprisons that we had to make from November last year til!
November this time would have got mixed up with both the systems, i.e. the earlier system and the new system. | have got the figures
from June onwards. Passengers carried daily were :

lakhs
In June 13.10
July 15.59
August 16.66
September 18.20
October . . 18.20
And in November, it fell down 16.51

The curnings per kilometre have shown a slight improvement.

Rs.

In June 1975, it was , 128
July " “ 136
Augusl " - 136
September . 137
October 141
November |, 139

So, there is a slight improvement.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN : It is a progressive statement of the year. What about the comparative statement of previous years ?

DR. G. S. DHILLON : I may again remind the hon. Member that if we compare it with last year, from November last year to November this year, both the systems will get mixed up. We cannot give it in a lump sum.
For that 1 would require notice. Or | will lay
it on the Table of the House as soon as |
collect the figures in a comparative sense.
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Fro #Hte T FAT F 1 T £, A1 FEEL
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warfwat w1 A4t wga A q qfaar geir ?
MR. CHAIRMAN : This is a suggestion for action.
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awr w87 Aw-feE & ST aE e
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DR. G. S. DHILLON : Thank you very much for this suggestion. We will examine this.

DR. K. MATHEW KUR1AN : The information given by the hon. Minister Joes not seem to be correct. Sir, according to my information, the earning per kilometre has declined from October (141) to November
(139) and December (136). Similarly, |
would like to know whether it is a fact that the percentage of people affected in the ordinary bus sector (apart from express which is 43 per cent) is high. The total number will add up to 43 + 14 per cent in the 45 to 60 paise range + another 7 per cent.
Therefore, a large percentage, much bigger than what the Ministry thinks, has been affeced by this new relative fare increase.
But on the other hand, earning per kilometre has declined from October to November-December. Is it true or not?

DR. G. S. DHILLON : Sir, | gave the
figures as they are before me but if you hand me over your figures—I stand subject to correction—I will compare them.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : | got the
information from reliable sources. | would
like to check up whether the Minister has been misled by the officers concerned.

DR. G. S. DHILLON : My reliable source is the department. If you reveal your reliable source, T will try to verify which is more reliable.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 24

Allotment of National Truck Permits

*99. SHRI JAGD1SH JOSHIf : SHRI
GANESH LAL MALI"

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN :

SHRI KASIM ALI AB1D :

SHRI PIARE LALL KUREEL
urf TALIB :

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(@) whether it is a fact that 5,000 national truck permits are being issued under the 20-
point economic programme for facilitating inter-State movement of trucks ;

(b) whether any criteria have been fixed for allotment of these permits to the various operators ensurnig their equitable distribution; and

(c) the number of such permits likely to be alloted in the Union Territory of Delhi ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI DAL-BIR
SINGH) : (a) A ceiling of 5300 permits for Public carriers (trucks) to be issued by the various States and Union Territories has been specified under the National Transport Permit
Scheme.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The ceiling of national permits, fixed In respect of the Union Territory of Delhi, is
250.

St WUEr WO : 9 WAr 9T w4
TE FAATA AT FAT F4A fE AT AwAT T fier & fA@ 5 zeme A7 Fr w7 et famr & 3awr fen wwe & faafer

vr 72 F Oehy %1 % v ¥, om wpfue
aferzy afreen #7112 sy &9

WIATE 77 FF T AW W W[ qge

ntr Fes

tThc question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish loshi.

